## 504107206 11/22/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4153875

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GEOFFREY N. HOLLAND	06/07/2005
PATRICK B. KEELY	05/23/2005
JEFF PELLETIER	06/07/2005
CHARLES P. MORAN	06/09/2005
JOHN W. HUANG	04/06/2004
MARWAN FATHALLAH	05/12/2004
MARTIN A. MCNEELA	03/26/2004

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ABBOTT LABORATORIES
Street Address:	100 ABBOTT PARK ROAD
City:	ABBOTT PARK
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60064

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7398183

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (845)602-5848

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ~IPGSNY@Pfizer.com

Correspondent Name: PFIZER INC.

Address Line 1: 235 EAST 42ND STREET

Address Line 2: LEGAL PATENT DEPT. CHIEF IP COUNSEL

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PC44875J
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL R. CRABB
SIGNATURE:	/MRC Reg. No. 37298/
DATE SIGNED:	11/22/2016

PATENT 504107206 REEL: 040400 FRAME: 0863

# **Total Attachments: 20** source=7135USO2\_InventorAssignment\_10783642#page1.tif source=7135USO2 InventorAssignment 10783642#page2.tif source=7135USO2 InventorAssignment 10783642#page3.tif source=7135USO2 InventorAssignment 10783642#page4.tif source=7135USO2 InventorAssignment 10783642#page5.tif source=7135USO2 InventorAssignment 10783642#page6.tif source=7135USO2 InventorAssignment 10783642#page7.tif source=7135USO2 InventorAssignment 10783642#page8.tif source=7135USO2 InventorAssignment 10783642#page9.tif source=7135USO2 InventorAssignment 10783642#page10.tif source=7135USO2\_InventorAssignment\_10783642#page11.tif source=7135USO2 InventorAssignment 10783642#page12.tif source=7135USO2 InventorAssignment 10783642#page13.tif source=7135USO2\_InventorAssignment\_10783642#page14.tif source=7135USO2\_InventorAssignment\_10783642#page15.tif source=7135USO2\_InventorAssignment\_10783642#page16.tif source=7135USO2 InventorAssignment 10783642#page17.tif source=7135USO2\_InventorAssignment\_10783642#page18.tif source=7135USO2 InventorAssignment 10783642#page19.tif source=7135USO2 InventorAssignment 10783642#page20.tif

WHEREAS, Geoffrey N. Holland of Wadsworth, Illinois; Patrick B. Keely of Grayslake, Illinois; Jeff Pelletier of Fox River Grove, Illinois; Charles P. Moran of Colleyville, Texas; John W. Huang of Hillsborough, California, Marwan Fathallah of Mundelein, Illinois and Martin A. McNeela of Encinitas, California, hereinafter called the AAssignors, have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled MEDICATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM executed by Assignors, Assignors hereby authorize and request the attorney(s) listed on the Power of Attorney filed in this case to insert here in parentheses (10/783,642 filed 2/20/2004) the filing date and application number of said application when known;

WHEREAS, Abbott Laboratories, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Illinois, having a place of business at Abbott Park, Illinois 60064, hereinafter called the AAssignee≅, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the patent application identified above, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention

Docket No.: 7135USO2 Serial No.: 10/783,642

Filing date: February 20, 2004

in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications, patents, utility models and designs therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors= legal representative, that Assignors have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this

Docket No.: 7135USO2 Serial No.: 10/783,642

Filing date: February 20, 2004

agreement.
DATED: 6/4/05 Ceffrey N. Holland
DATED: 05/23/05 Patrick B. Keely
Jeff Pelletier
DATED: 4/9/05 Moran  Charles P. Moran
On this day of March, 2005, before me personally appeared the above named Charles P. Moran, personally known to me, and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.    Consider the constant of t

ohn W. Huang
004, before me personally appeared ersonally known to me, and known by in and who executed the foregoing at he executed the same as his free ar aforesaid.
Marwan Fathallah
Month in D. Month and a

WHEREAS, Geoffrey N. Holland of Wadsworth, Illinois; Patrick B. Keely of Grayslake, Illinois; Jeff Pelletier of Fox River Grove, Illinois; Charles P. Moran of Colleyville, Texas; John W. Huang of Hillsborough, California, Marwan Fathallah of Mundelein, Illinois and Martin A. McNeela of Encinitas, California, hereinafter called the AAssignors: have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled MEDICATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM executed by Assignors, Assignors hereby authorize and request the attorney(s) listed on the Power of Attorney filed in this case to insert here in parentheses (10/783,642 filed 2/20/2004) the filing date and application number of said application when known;

WHEREAS, Abbott Laboratories, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Illinois, having a place of business at Abbott Park, Illinois 60064, hereinafter called the AAssignee≅, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the patent application identified above, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention

Docket No.: 7135USO2 Serial No.: 10/783,642

Filing date: February 20, 2004

in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications, patents, utility models and designs therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors= legal representative, that Assignors have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this

Docket No.: 7135USO2 Serial No.: 10/783,642

Filing date: February 20, 2004

agreement.	
DATED:	Geoffrey N. Holland
DATED:	Patrick B. Keely
DATED: 6/7/05	July Pelletier
DATED:	Charles P. Moran
the above named Charles by me to be the person instrument, and acknow	March, 2004, before me personally appeared process. P. Moran, personally known to me, and known described in and who executed the foregoing ledged that he executed the same as his free lay and year aforesaid.
Notary Public	<del></del>

DATED:	John W. Huang
the above named John W. Hu	rch, 2004, before me personally appeared lang, personally known to me, and known by ribed in and who executed the foregoing ged that he executed the same as his free and year aforesaid.
Notary Public	
DATED:	Marwan Fathallah
	<u>1</u> €
DATED:	Martin A. McNeela

Patrick B. Keely of Grayslake, Illinois; Jeff Pelletier of Fox River Grove, Illinois; Charles P. Moran of Colleyville, Texas; John W. Huang of Hillsborough, California, Marwan Fathallah of Mundelein, Illinois and Martin A. McNeela of Encinitas, California, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled MEDICATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM executed by Assignors, Assignors hereby authorize and request the attorney(s) listed on the Power of Attorney filed in this case to insert here in parentheses (10/783,642 filed 2/20/2004) the filing date and application number of said application when known;

WHEREAS, Abbott Laboratories, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Illinois, having a place of business at Abbott Park, Illinois 60064, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the patent application identified above, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent

Docket No.: 7135USO2 Serial No.: 10/783,642

Filing date: February 20, 2004

applications, patents, utility models and designs therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representative, that Assignors have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

Docket No.: 7135USO2 Serial No.: 10/783,642

Filing date: February 20, 2004

DATED:		
	Geoffrey N. Holland	
		÷
DATED:		
	Patrick B. Keely	
DATED:	Jeff Pelletier	
DATED:		
10771110 /	Charles P. Moran	
the above named Charles I by me to be the person d	March, 2004, before me personally known to a secribed in and who executed to adjust that he executed the same and year aforesaid.	me, and known
Notary Public		

DATED: April 6, 2004 John W. Huang	
On this 6 day of March, 2004, before me personal the above named John W. Huang, personally known to me, me to be the person described in and who executed to instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.	and known by he foregoing
Notary Public  Notary Public  HiNA BHAKTA Commission # 1408338 Notary Public - California San Mateo County My Comm. Expires Mar 30, 2007	
Marwan Fathallah	
DATED: Martin A. McNeela	<del></del>

WHEREAS, Geoffrey N. Holland of Wadsworth, Illinois; Patrick B. Keely of Grayslake, Illinois; Jeff Pelletier of Fox River Grove, Illinois; Charles P. Moran of Colleyville, Texas; John W. Huang of Hillsborough, California, Marwan Fathallah of Mundelein, Illinois and Martin A. McNeela of Encinitas, California, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled MEDICATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM executed by Assignors, Assignors hereby authorize and request the attorney(s) listed on the Power of Attorney filed in this case to insert here in parentheses (10/783,642 filed 2/20/2004) the filing date and application number of said application when known;

WHEREAS, Abbott Laboratories, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Illinois, having a place of business at Abbott Park, Illinois 60064, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the patent application identified above, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent

Docket No.: 7135USO2 Serial No.: 10/783,642

Filing date: February 20, 2004

applications, patents, utility models and designs therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representative, that Assignors have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

Docket No.: 7135USO2 Serial No.: 10/783,642

Filing date: February 20, 2004

DATED:	
	Geoffrey N. Holland
DATED:	
	Patrick B. Keely
DATED:	
	Jeff Pelletier
DATED:	
10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	Charles P. Moran
•	y of March, 2004, before me personally appears
	arles P. Moran, personally known to me, and known rson described in and who executed the foregoin
<del></del>	knowledged that he executed the same as his fre
	he day and year aforesaid.
See a mining manage, our	A CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY OF
Notary Public	

	John W. Huang
the above named me to be the p instrument, and	_ day of March, 2004, before me personally appeared John W. Huang, personally known to me, and known by person described in and who executed the foregoing dacknowledged that he executed the same as his free on the day and year aforesaid.
Notary Public  Dated: 3/12/	104 Sarwan Fathallah  Marwan Fathallah
DATED:	Martin A. McNeela

Patrick B. Keely of Grayslake, Illinois; Jeff Pelletier of Fox River Grove, Illinois; Charles P. Moran of Colleyville, Texas; John W. Huang of Hillsborough, California, Marwan Fathallah of Mundelein, Illinois and Martin A. McNeela of Encinitas, California, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled MEDICATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM executed by Assignors, Assignors hereby authorize and request the attorney(s) listed on the Power of Attorney filed in this case to insert here in parentheses (10/783,642 filed 2/20/2004) the filing date and application number of said application when known;

WHEREAS, Abbott Laboratories, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Illinois, having a place of business at Abbott Park, Illinois 60064, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the patent application identified above, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent

Docket No.: 7135USO2 Serial No.: 10/783,642

Filing date: February 20, 2004

applications, patents, utility models and designs therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representative, that Assignors have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

Docket No.: 7135USO2 Serial No.: 10/783,642

Filing date: February 20, 2004

DATED:		ķ.
	Geoffrey N. Holland	
DATED:	Patrick B. Keely	v.
	idelien B. neery	
DATED:	Jeff Pelletier	
DATED:	Charles P. Moran	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
the above named Charles P by me to be the person de	arch, 2004, before me personall . Moran, personally known to me scribed in and who executed the ged that he executed the same a and year aforesaid.	, and known e foregoing
Notary Public		

DATED:				<del></del>	
		John W.	Huang		
On this the above named of me to be the perinstrument, and act and deed, on	John W. Huang, rson described acknowledged t	personal in and hat he e	ly known t who execu xecuted th	o me, and ted the f	known by foregoing
Notary Public					
DATED:		Marwan B	athallah		
		aine a a a a	A		,
DATED: 3/26/20.	94 .	Maitra	A. 747Ca		

Martin A. McNeela

Docket No.: 7135USO2 Serial No.: 10/783,642

Filing date: February 20, 2004

PATENT REEL: 040400 FRAME: 0884

**RECORDED: 11/22/2016**